OP \$165.00 2137705

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM316045

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		09/04/2014	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aspen Aerogels, Inc.
Street Address:	30 Forbes Road, Building B
City:	Northborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01532
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2137705	PYROGEL
Registration Number:	3648810	NANOTECHNOLOGY AT WORK
Registration Number:	3703635	ASPEN AEROGELS
Registration Number:	3674583	CRYOGEL
Registration Number:	3250920	SPACELOFT
Serial Number:	85590680	REGENAWRAP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F151559
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura A. Kenerson
SIGNATURE:	/Laura A. Kenerson/
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=USPTO Submission - Aspen Aerogels, Inc. Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=USPTO Submission - Aspen Aerogels, Inc. Release of Trademarks#page3.tif

source=USPTO Submission - Aspen Aerogels, Inc. Release of Trademarks#page4.tif

FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

September 3, 2014

WHEREAS, ASPEN AEROGELS, INC. (the "Debtor"), granted to SILICON VALLEY BANK, (the "Bank") a security interest in, among other things, certain of the Debtor's trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Subject Trademarks") pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2013 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2013 at Reel 4999, Frame 0969; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Bank hereby (1) releases, discharges and relinquishes its security interest in the Subject Trademarks, (2) reassigns to the Debtor all right title, and interest that it may have had in the Subject Trademarks, including the goodwill associated with the Subject Trademarks, any and all applications or registrations therefor, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, and (3) acknowledges and agrees that any right, title or interest of Bank in the Debtor's intellectual property, including the Subject Trademarks, does hereby cease and become void.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank, by the signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this full release as of the date above first written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title: (

[Signature Page to Full Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Pyrogel	2137705	February 17, 1998
Nanotechnology at Work	3648810	June 30, 2009
Aspen Aerogels	3703635	October 27, 2009
Cryogel	3674583	August 25, 2009
Spaceloft	3250920	June 12, 2007
REGENAWRAP	85590680	April 5, 2012

RECORDED: 09/04/2014